xPoint Investment Group, LLC ("Vivos") for a bunker unit at the Vivos xPoint 

development in Fall River County, South Dakota. Vivos requires these leases are prepaid, 

and Sindorf provided a $35,000 prepayment for the full 99 years. Vivos App, 0030 

("Bunker Lessee shall pay Vivos a lump sum upfront rent payment of Thirty Five 

Thousand Dollars ($35,000)"). 

The Lease expressly incorporates the "Vivos xPoint Community Rules and 

Regulations" ("Rules") as a material condition of tenancy, stating: "These Rules ... are 

hereby made a part of, and a material condition to all Vivos xPoint Lease agreements."